Document Number: MC33882
Rev. 11.0, 11/2014
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2006 - 2014. All rights reserved.
Six Output Low-side Switch with
SPI and Parallel Input Control
The 33882 is a smart 6 output low-side switch able to control system

• Added Thermal Addendum
• Converted to Freescale format
4.0 5/2006 • Updated ordering information block on page 1
5.0 10/2006 • Updated data sheet format
• Removed Peak Package Reflow Temperature During Reflow (solder reflow) parameter
from Maximum Ratings on page 5. Added note with instructions to obtain this information
from www.freescale.com.
6.0 6/2009 • Changed Supply Voltage in Static Electrical Characteristics, Table 4, on page 9
7.0 3/2011 • New Fab transfer devices added. No electrical parameter changes.
• Removed Part Numbers MC33882FC/R2, MC33882EK/R2, MC33882VW, and
MC33882EP, and replaced with part numbers MC33882PVW, MC33882PEP.
• Added EK package to the ordering information and supporting data
• Removed all DH suffix information.
• Corrected HSOP 98A reference number and associated information
• Update the Packaging section 98A drawings
8.0 5/2012 • In 33882 Simplified Application Diagram on page 1, added OUT2, changed the direction
of arrow for the SI pin and connected the SO pin to MCU
• In Table 3, Static Electrical Characteristics on page 7, changed VDD Supply Current (All
Outputs ON) to VPWR Supply Current (All Outputs ON)
• Updated Freescale form and style
9.0 6/2012 • Updated part number PC33882EK to MC33882EK in the Ordering Information Table.
10.0 6/2013 • Updated part number MC33882EK to MC33882PEK in the Ordering Information Table.
11.0 11/2014 • Updated the QFN package from 98ARH99032A to 98ASA00706D as per PCN 16521